is included in mining costs. Plant site rehabilitation and closure costs are expected to be largely offset by the salvage

value of plant and equipment at the end of the LoM.

Sensitivity Analysis – Key Financial Assumptions

The financial projections of the Project are most sensitive to movements in the AUD/USD exchange rate, recoveries

of payable metals, prices for zinc, gold and silver, and processing costs per tonne of ore. Project economics are

least sensitive to the cost of initial capital.

The chart below (Figure 2) shows the impact on project NPV of a range of percentage variances in key project

assumptions, while Table 10, Pg. 16 shows the LoM impact on net smelter revenue, pre-tax net cashflow, NPV and

IRR of a ±10% movement in key variables.

As shown, the Project is particularly sensitive to overall metal recoveries (as a key driver of revenue) and

movements in the Australian dollar relative to the US dollar due to metals prices being US dollar-based while the

Project’s costs are (primarily) Australian dollar-based. A ±10% movement in the AUD/USD would have an

approximate ±$65 million effect on Project net smelter revenue, and a ±$45 million impact on Project NPV.

 16

PNX Metals Limited | ABN 67 127 446

271

Figure 2 NPV sensitivity analysis

Table 10 Key project sensitivities

Key Sensitivities Hayes Creek Project Life of Mine

Variable Revenue $000’s
Pre-tax Net

Cashflow $000’s
NPV $000’s IRR

BASE CASE 628 266 133 73%

USD Rate+10% (~$0.80) 571 212 94 55%

USD Rate -10% (~$0.66) 697 332 180 94%

Zinc Recoveries +10% 661 298 155 81%

Zinc Recoveries -10% 595 235 111 64%

USD Gold price +10%  (~US$1,418/oz) 642 280 142 78%

USD Gold price -10% (~US$1,160/oz) 613 253 123 66%

USD Zinc price +10% (~US$2,827/t) 658 298 155 81%

USD Zinc price -10% (~US$2,313/t) 592 235 111 64%

Capital costs +10%  ($64.1m) No impact No impact 127 65%

Capital costs -10%  ($52.5m) No impact No impact 138 82%

Total Operating costs +10%  No impact 235 110 63%

Total Operating costs -10% No impact 298 155 83%

40,000

80,000

120,000

160,000

200,000

240,000

-25% -15% -5% 5% 15% 25%

N
P

V
 (

$
'0

0
0

's
)

Variation from Base Case Assumptions

NPV Sensitivity Analysis FX

Zinc Price

Silver Price

Gold Price

Capex

Opex

Zinc Recoveries

Gold Recoveries

Silver Recoveries

 17

PNX Metals Limited | ABN 67 127 446

271

Project Financing and Sources of Capital

Financing for the construction of the mine Plant and infrastructure required for the Project to achieve the

production targets outlined in this report has not yet been secured, which is typical for a PFS stage project.

The Hayes Creek financial model makes no assumption about the source of financing, however, it will likely be a

mix of debt and equity funding (reflected in the nominal discount rate used of 10%). PNX will consider a range of

financing alternatives outside of regular debt and equity sources, including potential equity-sharing arrangements